
Sponsored by: Janke 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2003-121 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND ESSENTIALNET 
SOLUTIONS, CONCERNING THE PROVISION OF INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

WHEREAS, on December 19,2002, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") entered into 
an agreement with EssentialNet Solutions ("ENS") for Information Technology Services; and 

WHEREAS, the City has budgeted funds in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Eight 
Hundred dollars ($28,800.00) for fiscal year 2003-2004 to provide for these services; and 

WHEREAS, the City and ENS desire to amend the existing agreement between the parties so 
that ENS may continue providing information technology services to the City for a term of one ( I )  year 
at a revised scope of services and in accordance with the adopted budget for FY 03/04 (the "First 
Amendment"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The First Amendment between the City and ENS regarding the provision of 
information technology services to the City for a term of one year and in the amount of $28,800.00, a 
copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A"; together with such changes as may be acceptable to the 
City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is approved. 

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 14th 
day of October, 2003. 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

Randy Mearns, Mayor .i 

AYES: Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, Mearns 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 



ATTEST: P", 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
CITY OF MARATHON. FLORIDA ONLY: 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND ESSENTIALNET 

SOLUTIONS, INC. 

This First Amendment to Agreement for professional information technology services (the 
"First Amendment") made and entered into this 1 4 ~ ~  day of October, 2003, by and between the City 
of Marathon, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (the "City") and EssentialNet 
Solutions, Inc., a Florida corporation, providing information technology services (the "Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, on December 19,2002, City and Consultant entered into an agreement whereby 
Consultant has provided professional information technology services to the City (the "Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein so that 
Consultant can continue to provide professional information technology services to the City (the 
"First Amendment"). A copy of the Agreement is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this 
reference. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this First 
Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment to Section 2 of the Agreement. The parties hereby amend 
Section 2 of the Agreement to read as follows: 

2. - SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Consultant shall provide the following services to the City: 



CITY ~rcwided G!S S 

24.4 lkbk-sh CITY p:wkki? City V i e S  

% -c n De!! P m  2 6 - e  

&%& &&-& t: XU-: C~Q-C ((3) Ep L 8 H  
+TT U n l l  tho P<t 

Y ,ALU L,IC 



ZSMikRwidc -c (5) De!! L M c  CS!! L z p k p + w &  

23&% D m m r \ + a I <  onrleri.rmrlr-I! CITY * 

Consultant will provide Network Administration services by implementing a 12- 
month remote administration service contract, for all support services that can be 
provided through this channel. In addition to this remote support service, Consultant 
will guarantee an on-site engineer for the period of two (3) non-cumulative days per 
month for 12 months. Service also includes: 

= New software and hardware installation 
Troubleshooting desktop and sewer problems 
Internet connectivity and email verification 

= System server and desktop maintenance (tape backup verification, tape drive 
cleaning and service, service release updates, virus check verification, disk 
fragmentation and scanning, printer cleaning and toner replacement) 

= Miscellaneous computer tasks as needed 
Monthly maintenance of network and individual PC's. 
Maintenance network security (to include adding or deleting users) 
Maintenance of e-mail server (to include adding or deleting users) 
Review software and hardware purchase requests to insure compatibility with 
network system. 
Review equipment for protection from electrical surges and power outages 
Assist with budget preparation by proiecting future needs requirements 
Assist in liaison with software vendors as needed 
Assist with implementing and maintaining site connectivit~ 
Prepare system schematization of existing networks 
12 months of unlimited telephone support. 



Section 2. Amendment to Section 3 of the Agreement. The parties hereby amend 
Section 3 of the Agreement to read as follows: 

3. COMPENSATION 

Per a!! SZT- CC)MYLTLAL?iT s Bescribc=! ;- Eechn  2 sf& 
r n w T  VLI TT T A  I I  ~ T T  a + 1 fno nf Q ,97,670.00, 

3 4  
r n w T  TT T A \TI- 

J 
U W I  "U I ' L I .  I $7) 

,, (1) 



3.1 . For all services provided bv Consultant as described in Section 2 of this Agreement, 
the City shall compensate Consultant at the rate of $28,800 to be paid in twelve (12) 
equal monthly installments. 

3.2 Consultant shall provide the City with an invoice on a monthly basis within ten (1 0) - 
calendar days of the end of each month stating the services provided in the preceding 
month. 

3.3 
' 

The City shall make payment on said invoices of approved amounts due as required - 
under the Florida Prompt Payment Act. No payments shall be due or payable for 
service not performed. 

3.4 The compensation specified in Sections 3.1 of this Agreement shall not increase for 
the duration of this Agreement. 

Section 3. Amendment to Section 7 of the Agreement. The parties hereby amend 
Section 2 of the Agreement to read as follows: 

7. TERM 

7.1 This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both parties and shall 
continue in force for a term of one (1) year from its execution, unless earlier 
terminated as provided in Section 8. 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the agreement dated 
December 19,2002, and any subsequent amendments, remain in force and effect. 

DATED this - day of October, 2003. 

WITNESSES: ESSENTIALNET SOLUTIONS, INC. 

-. %1e: President 

& Date: 



THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

Randy Me--Mayor 

ATTEST: 
/a 

City clerk/ I \,- 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 


